

Oral Argument Scheduled for April 25, 2022

No. 21-5219

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

CHANGJI ESQUEL TEXTILE CO. LTD., *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

GINA RAIMONDO, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
Case No. 1:21-CV-01798-RBW
HON. REGGIE B. WALTON

**BRIEF OF GLOBAL LABOR JUSTICE - INTERNATIONAL LABOR
RIGHTS FORUM, HUMAN TRAFFICKING LEGAL CENTER, AND
UYGHUR HUMAN RIGHTS PROJECT AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Counsel for the Amici Curiae:

Times Wang
NORTH RIVER LAW PLLC
1300 I Street NW, Suite 400E
Washington, DC 20005, USA
twang@northriverlaw.com
(202) 838-6489

Jennifer J. Rosenbaum
GLOBAL LABOR JUSTICE -
INTERNATIONAL LABOR
RIGHTS FORUM
1634 I St NW, Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20006, USA
jjrosenbaum@globallaborjustice.org
(202) 347-4100
Pending Application for Admission

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
RULE 29 STATEMENT	ii
GLOSSARY	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. The District Court Correctly Denied Esquel Textile’s Motion for a Preliminary Injunction Because the Multinational Garment Company Is Unlikely to Succeed on the Merits.	10
A. Esquel Textile Fails to Meet the Extraordinarily High Bar for <i>Ultra Vires</i> Review.	11
B. The District Court Need Not Have Considered the Remaining Preliminary Injunction Factors.	13
II. Analysis of Irreparable Harm, the Public Interest, and the Balance of the Equities Confirms the District Court’s Decision.	14

A. Esquel Textile Shows No Irreparable Harm.	14
B. Denial of Esquel Textile’s Motion for a Preliminary Injunction is in the Public Interest.	20
C. The Balance of Equities Tips in the Government’s Favor.	26
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. Clinical Lab. Ass’n v. Azar</i> , 931 F.3d 1195 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	10
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	14
<i>ConverDyn v. Moniz</i> , 68 F. Supp. 3d 34 (D.D.C. 2014)	14
<i>DCH Reg’l Med. Ctr. v. Axar</i> , 925 F.3d 503 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	10
<i>Emily’s List v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 362 F. Supp. 2d 43 (D.D.C.), <i>aff’d</i> , 170 F. App’x 719 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Greater N. Orleans Fair Hous. Action Ctr. v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urb. Dev.</i> , 639 F.3d 1078 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Griffith v. Fed. Labor Rels. Auth.</i> , 842 F.2d 487 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	10
<i>In re Akers</i> , 487 B.R. 326 (D.D.C. 2012)	12
<i>Sabino Canyon Tours, Inc. v. USDA Forest Serv.</i> , 298 F. Supp. 3d 60 (D.D.C. 2018)	13
<i>Trudeau v. Fed. Trade Comm’n</i> , 456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982)	19
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	10, 12, 13
<i>Wis. Gas Co. v. Fed. Energy Regul. Comm’n</i> , 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	14

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1589	21
19 U.S.C. § 1307	21
50 U.S.C. § 4811(11)	13
50 U.S.C. § 4811(2)(d)	12
50 U.S.C. § 4812(b)(7)	12
50 U.S.C. § 4813(a)(16)	13
Uyghur Forced Labor Prevention Act of Dec. 23, 2021, Pub. L. No. 117–78, 135 Stat. 1525, https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/PLAW-117publ78/pdf/PLAW-117publ78.pdf .	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>“Break Their Lineage, Break Their Roots”</i> : China’s Crimes against Humanity Targeting Uyghurs and Other Turkic Muslims, Human Rights Watch (April 19, 2021), https://www.hrw.org/report/2021/04/19/break-their-lineage-break-their-roots/chinas-crimes-against-humanity-targeting	23
<i>2020 List of Goods Produced by Child Labor or Forced Labor</i> , U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR (2020), https://www.dol.gov/sites/dolgov/files/ILAB/child_labor_reports/tda2019/2020_TVPRP_List_Online_Final.pdf .	6
Alison Killing & Megha Rajagopalan, <i>Hugo Boss And Other Big Brands Vowed To Steer Clear Of Forced Labor In China — But These Shipping Records Raise</i>	

- Questions*, BUZZFEED NEWS (Jan. 13, 2022),
https://www.buzzfeednews.com/article/alison_killing/xinjiang-forced-labor-hugo-boss-esquel. 16
- Call to action on human rights abuses in the Xinjiang Uyghur Autonomous Region*,
 END UYGHUR FORCED LABOR (Oct. 2021),
<https://enduyghurforcedlabour.org/call-to-action/>. 18
- CBP Issues Detention Order on Cotton Products Made by Xinjiang Production and Construction Corps Using Prison Labor*, U.S. CUSTOMS AND BORDER PROTECTION (Dec. 2, 2020), <https://www.cbp.gov/newsroom/national-media-release/cbp-issues-detention-order-cotton-products-made-xinjiang-production>. 19, 26
- Chinese Persecution of the Uyghurs*, UNITED STATES HOLOCAUST MEMORIAL MUSEUM (last accessed Feb. 22, 2022), <https://www.ushmm.org/genocide-prevention/countries/china/case-study/current-risks/chinese-persecution-of-the-uyghurs>. 20
- Dr. Adrian Zenz, *Coercive Labor in Xinjiang: Labor Transfer and the Mobilization of Ethnic Minorities to Pick Cotton*, CENTER FOR GLOBAL POLICY (Dec. 2020), <https://newlinesinstitute.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/12/20201214-PB-China-Zenz-1.pdf>. 24

- Dr. Darren Byler, *How companies profit from forced labor in Xinjiang*, *The Xinjiang Data Project* (last accessed Feb. 22, 2022),
<https://xjdp.aspi.org.au/explainers/how-companies-profit-from-forced-labour-in-xinjiang/> 23
- FACT SHEET: New U.S. Government Actions on Forced Labor in Xinjiang*, THE WHITE HOUSE (June 24, 2021), <https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/statements-releases/2021/06/24/fact-sheet-new-u-s-government-actions-on-forced-labor-in-xinjiang/>. 5
- Genocide Timeline*, UNITED STATES HOLOCAUST MEMORIAL MUSEUM,
<https://encyclopedia.ushmm.org/content/en/article/genocide-timeline>. 10
- Global Presence*, ESQUEL GROUP (last accessed March 1, 2022),
<https://www.esquel.com/Global-Presence>. 16
- Hong Kong's Esquel Sues U.S. Over China Blacklist Inclusion*, Bloomberg News (July 7, 2021), <https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2021-07-06/hong-kong-s-esquel-sues-u-s-over-inclusion-on-china-blacklist>. 16
- Laura T. Murphy, et al., *Laundering Cotton: How Xinjiang Cotton is Obscured in International Supply Chains*, SHEFFIELD HALLAM UNIVERSITY HELENA KENNEDY CENTRE (Nov. 2021),
<https://acrobat.adobe.com/link/track?uri=urn:aaid:scds:US:e38ce54f-684d-4d55-8e62-ddc7ea20d9c9>. 24

- Michael R. Pompeo, *Press Statement: Determination of the Secretary of State on Atrocities in Xinjiang*, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF STATE (Jan. 21, 2021), <https://2017-2021.state.gov/determination-of-the-secretary-of-state-on-atrocities-in-xinjiang/index.html>. 6
- Office of the High Commissioner for Human Rights, *UN Treaty Body Database: Ratification Status for United States of America*, UNITED NATIONS HUMAN RIGHTS TREATY BODIES (last accessed Feb. 18, 2022), https://tbinternet.ohchr.org/_layouts/15/TreatyBodyExternal/Treaty.aspx?CountryID=187&Lang=EN. 21
- Peggy Sito, *Esquel Group, garment supplier to Tommy Hilfiger and Nike, says it's seeking to overturn US sanction on its Xinjiang plant*, SOUTH CHINA MORNING POST (July 21, 2020), <https://www.scmp.com/business/article/3094073/esquel-group-garment-supplier-tommy-hilfiger-and-nike-says-its-seeking>. 16
- Risks and Considerations for Businesses with Supply Chain Exposure to Entities Engaged in Forced Labor and other Human Rights Abuses in Xinjiang*, DEPARTMENT OF STATE, DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY, DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE & DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY (July 1, 2020), https://www.state.gov/wp-content/uploads/2020/07/Xinjiang-Supply-Chain-Business-Advisory_FINAL_For-508-508.pdf. 19

- Ryan McMorrow & Christian Shepherd, *Western clothing brands buy from group facing US Xinjiang sanctions*, FINANCIAL TIMES (July 21, 2020), <https://www.ft.com/content/8af6e15b-acf1-46de-9098-440f9ef3f137>. 25
- Statement on Xinjiang*, NIKE (last accessed Feb. 17, 2022), <https://purpose.nike.com/statement-on-xinjiang>. 17
- Treasury Sanctions Chinese Entity and Officials Pursuant to Global Magnitsky Human Rights Executive Order*, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY (July 31, 2020), <https://home.treasury.gov/news/press-releases/sm1073>. 26
- U.S. Releases Updated Business Advisory on Xinjiang Human Rights Risk*, COVINGTON (July 15, 2021), <https://www.cov.com/en/news-and-insights/insights/2021/07/us-releases-updated-business-advisory-on-xinjiang-human-rights-risk>. 19
- Xinjiang Supply Chain Business Advisory*, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF STATE, 2 (July 13, 2021), <https://www.state.gov/wp-content/uploads/2021/07/Xinjiang-Business-Advisory-13July2021-1.pdf>. 6
